


AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Pa~e 1 

MAKE Of CAR __ B-'-U_I_C_K _____ MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9~9-67REVISED_(·_) __ 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
See Pages 25, 26 for SAE Dimension Definitions 

(All dimensions in inches unless otherwis" indi-c.t.d) 

All dimensions to ground are for comporati •• pu.rp.,ses only and ore shown wilh ... "hi~le load.,1 ' .. 0 po,sengers in front and thr"e 
in re(lr, except where othefWi$O noted. 

~ODEL 

~IDTH 
TraCk - Front 

T,ack - Rear 
Maximum overall car width 

Body width at t1". 2 pillar 

ENGTH 

SAE 
Ref. 
No. 

WIOI 

Wl02 
WI03 

WI17 

Body "0" to front of dash L 30 

Wheelbase L 101 

Overall cal length L 103 

Overhang - Iront LI04 

Overhang - rear L lOS 

Bod., upper structure length L 123 

SPECIAL 

DELUXE 

43435 

74 3 

209.1 

55.53 

59.0 

SKYLARK 

CUSTOM 

44469 

59 0 
75.6 

72.3 

o . 
116.0 La) 

204.7 (b) 
37.47 

51.19 

SPORTWAGON 

44455 

59.4 

74.5 

121. 0 
214.1 

55.62 

Body "0" line to Ii of rear wheel L 127 99.5 104.50 
~~~~~~~~--~--------~~~------------~~----~~~~~----~ 

Body "0" line to wis cowl pOint L 130 

HEIGHT 
Over..,11 height HIOI 54,5 

r-C_o_w_1 _he_'~g_h_t ___________ . _____ +_H-l-l-4~--------~3:8-.49 

54,2 58.9 

39.63 
--~----~~~~----~ 

Deck height H138 
c--;o-------::.--,-----------t----1It-----:--c::---::-:::----~--__:~__:=_=_--_t_----_::_c::-~--.---l 

Rocker To ground 11.17 10.32 11.52 
panel - r-.-~------r.~.--- HilL t------~~~~---~----~~~7~--~----~~~~---__l 
Irent From Irontwheel 't 27.84 27.19 28.05 
Red"r Lground 11.30 10.02 12.04 
f": r. e I - -:-- ------ ----- H 1 1 1 II-----=..::;=.-=-~'-----t------=-:=-=-.:::.-'=-----I__------=::-=. 

._rcc:r ___ ~",m rea, wheel <t. .. 25.80 27.21 28.07 
-~---r----~~~----

_.:'.:."dsf:reld'I0I'~angle. ______ Hl22 53.0 48.8 53.0 

GROUND ClEARANCE 
------------.--- ----,,-------------------.----------;-------:-:---:------1 
_~ump .. .: ta ground .. Iront __ +_H-I-0-2-+-------------=lo:2::...:o. • ..:::0~:::.8 14. 39 

3 u m p'" to 9 ro un d - rear H I 04 12 • 0 4.-"-___ -rr_c ____ -t-____ ..::1:.;3;;r. • ..:;2::.;5=-____ --l 
Angl .. olapprooch HI06 25 U 30' 24° 30' 25U 30 t 
An g leo Ide r a, t ,r e -.-- - H 1 07 lS-0 -'1'-5-"--'---+- 1 7 0 -'3=-0=--'---+------=1=-=-5.,..-0-1===-=5'-'-----

Rompbreakoverangle -- H14.7 1'5-0- 10 , 12°-:-20--'-' 150 10' 
r--.~------~~---------~--~-----~~~~~~~--~~~-~~----+_------~~--~~---~ 

Mln.runnl~once.JiF.ecify) H156 5.61 (Exh. PiQeL 6.44 (Exh. Pipe) 

(a) 112.0 Inches - All Coupe Styles 

(b) 200.7 Inches - All Coupe Styles 

Form Rev. 3-67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 2 

MAKE OF CAR _=l:3.::..U=.;IC=K:.:-..... ____ MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9-9-67 REVISED_(e_) __ 

CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
See Pages 25, 26 for SAE Dimension Definitions 

(All dimensions In Inches unless otherWise Indicated) 

-
SAE SPECIAL SKYLARK 

MODEL Ref. DELUXE CUSTOM 
No. 43435 44469 

FRONT COMPARTMENT 
Effective head room H61 38 4 38 3 
Mo •. elf. leg room - accelerato, L34 41 5 42 0 
H POint to Heel point H30 7 7 8 0 
H Point travel LI7 4 "7 

Shoulder room W 3 58 3 
Hip room W 5 59 B 59 5 
Upper body opening to ground HSO 32 8 .. . 

REAR COMPARTMENT 
._. 

H Point couple distance LSO 32.8 
Effectiye head rOom H63 38.3 37.3 
Min. effective leg room LSI 34.8 
rI POint to Heel point H31 10.6 10.5 
Min. knee room L48 2.3 2.8 -
Rear Compartment room L 3 26.1 
Shoulder room W 4 57.4 58.8 
Hlp room W 6 59.2 60.0 
Upper body opening to ground HSI 34.8 

LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT 
Usable luggage capacity V 1 Not Available 13.5 
Liftoyer height H195 Not Available 28.7 
Position of spare tire storage Vertical Horizontal 
Method of holding lid open Torsion Rods . - - . 

STATION WAGON - THIRD SEAT 
--

Shoulder Room W8S Not Ava~lable --_ ... 
H,p room W86 Not Available 
Effectiye lell room L86 Not Available 
Effective head room H86 Not Available -. 
Seat faCing direction Not Available 

STATION WAGON - CARGO SPACE 
~P.t::CIAL DELUXE 

43435 
--'r 

Co'go length at.~.loor - front "e~~ . i L.202 I q() q 
Cargo length a. b"l. - Irc~l.s:.~t . L204 79.9 - --
COlgo wid.h .. wheelbase : W201 ! 44.5 .- . '--T 

49. '6 Opening WIdth at belt I W204 
- --

MaXimum rargo height ____ ~Ol 31.5 
Rear opening height H202 28.6 
Cal~o volume Index (cu. I. ) V2 

W4 ... L204 ~, 11201 
I 83.6 -----nZ-e ---

SPORTWAGON 
44.:1t;t; 

iR () 
41 6 

R 1 
4 R 

sa R 
t;q 4 
35.8 

35.8 
39 9 
37.8 
11.1 

4 7 
29.2 
57 4 
59 .• 2 
37 8 

Not Available 
Not Available 

Vertical 

44465 
57.7 
44.9 
36.2 
37.9 

Front 
SPORTW,GON 

44455 44465 
95.9 I 96.1 

84.9 

48.5 
34.1 
28.4 

96.1 I 96.3 

: 

Farm Rev. 3-67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger ('or Page 3 

MAKE OF CAR BUI~C"",K,-,---____ MODEl YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED9.,.9-67 REVISED~_._ 

POWER TEAMS 
(Indicate whether standard or optional) 

i 

MODEL 
A,,;:L,;BILITY 

:-:ipeeial 
lJeluxe 

ISLy 1 a.rJ<: 
Custom 

~)portvJ:lgon 

, - -- - ----_._-- ------------

ENGINE 

D, spl, Campr, 
Corbureto, cu. In, Ratio 

-1---

350 1-2Bbl 9.0 

350 1-2Bbl 9.0 

350 1-4Bbl 10.2: 

350 1-2Bbl 9.0 

350' 1-2Bbl 9.0 

i ~O. 25 350 11-4Bbl 
I 

I 
i I 

I I 
! 

i I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I I , 

350 11-2Bbl 9.0 , 
! I I I 

I I 

I 
I 

350 11-2Bb1 9.0 
i 

I i 

11-4Bb1 
I 

350 ~0.2S : 
I 

BHI-' Torque 

RPM RPM 

230 /350 
@ @ 

4400 ~400 

230 350 
@ @ 

4400 ~400 

280 375 
@ @ 

4600 3200 

230 ~50 
@ @ 

4400 ~400 

230 ,850 
@ @ 

4400 2400 

280 375 
I @ @ 

~600 B200 
I 

~~o ~50 
~OO 400 

230 ~50 
@ @ 

~400 D400 

280 ~75 
@ @ 

~600 ~200 

'- -. -.-- L~~o~ -
j 

--
(d) Canadlan BUllt Cars. 

Trans. Carbo 
::.:ipeeial Deluxe Man. (3) 2 Bbl. 

Auto. 2 BbJ . 
Auto. 4 Bbl. 

-'): 'j Lld: Custom Man. ( 3) 2 Bbl. 
Auto. 2 Bbl. 
Auto. 4 Bbl. 

-

TRANSMISSION 

Manual ( 3) 

Automatic 

Automatic 

Manual (3 ) 

Automatic 

Automatic 

Manual (3) 

Automatic 

Automatic 

3.07 Std. 
2.56 Std. 
2.73 Std. 
Same as Special 
Same as Special 
Same as Special 

-

AXLE RATIO 
(Std, f"sr) 

(Indicate A C ratio) 

2.93(a) ( Std) No 
Eeon. or Perf. Opt. 
3.91 or 3.42(S.C.o. 

2.56 (Std) No Econ. 
3.23(a) (Perf) 
3.91 (S.C.O.) 

2.73 (Std) No Econ. 
3.23(a) (Perf) 
3.91 (S.C.O.) 

2.93(a) (Std) No 
Econ. or Perf. 3.91 
or 3.42 (S.C.O.) 

~.56 (Std) No Econ. 
3.23(a) (Perf) 
3.91 (S.C.O.) 

~.73 (Std) No Econ. 
i3.23(a) (Perf) 
I 3.91 (S.C.O.) 
! 

r.23 (Std) No Econ. 
or Perf. 

13.91 (S.C.O.) 

~ . 23 ( S td) 2. 93 
i (Eeon.) 3.42 (Perf) 

3.91 or 3.64(S.C.o. 

~.23 (Std) 2.93 
(Lcon. ) 3.42 (Perf) 
3.91 or 3.64(S.C.O. 

- . -': .. :.::~ -:--.=":'=~-::-:::'-.-- --===-=::.-.:..~ 

Form Rev 3 61 

Deluxe 
Deluxe 
Deluxe 



Page 4 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 4 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEl YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED9 .. 9-67 REVISED(·) 
SPECIAL SKYLARK 
DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEL 43435 44469 44455 
'-

ENGINE - GENERAL 
Typ. no. cyls. valve arr. V8 900 In-Head 

Bor. and stroke (nominal) 3.800 X 3.850 
Piston displac.ment, cu. in. 350 
Bore .pacin; (fi. to <f.) 4 240 
No. system L. Bank 1-3-5-7 
(front to r.arl R. Bonk 2-4-6-8 
Firing ard.r 1-8-4-3-6-5-7-2 
Coml)r.,. ratiQ (nominal) 9~O 
Cyl,nd.r H.ad Material Cast Iron 
Cylinder Block Material Cast Iron 
Cyl. SI ...... Wet,dry,none None 
Numb.r of Front • Two 
mtg. points R.ar One 
Engine instollation anI/Ie 4U 37' 5U 9 I 51" 
T axabl. Dia 2 xNo. Cyl. 
horsepower 2.5 46.2 
Publishin; max. bhp' 

(o, .n;. RPM 230 @ 4400 
Publishin; max. torque • 
(lb. It. @ RPM) 350 @ 2400 
R.camm.nd.d fu.1 
r.gular - pr.mium Regular 

ENGINE - PISTONS 
Material Cast Alum~num Alloy 

Description and finish Carn Ground - Transverse Slot - Divorced Skirt 

Weight (piston only) oz. 

Top land .027 - .036 
C I.arance 

Skirt !T op .0008 - .0014 
(limits) 

!Bottom .0013 - .0029 
No.1 ring .1930 - .1855 

Ring graov. No.2 ring .1955 - .1880 
depth No.3 ring .1955 - .1880 

No .4 ring None 

• Max. bhp (broke horsepower) and max. torque corrected to 60° F and 29.92 in. Hg atmospheric pressure. 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Page 5 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 5 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9-9-67REVISED(e) -----
SPECIAL SKYLARK 
DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEL 4141c) 444r;q 444t;t; 

ENGINE - RINGS 
r-

Com12ression No.1 oil or compo 
Function No.2, oil ar compo COm12ression 

:(top to 
Ibottom) No.3, oil or camp. Oil 

No.4, oi I or camp. None 
+-

i Descr.ption -

iCumpres. moteri ai, coatin g, #1 - Cast Iron - Molybdenum 
ISlon etc. #2 - Cast Iron - Lubrited 

Width .077 - .078 
Gap .010 - .020 -_. 
Description. 

SAE 1070 Steel moteri 01, coating, -
0,1 etc. 

Width • .0235 - .0245 
Gap .015 - .035 -------_. _. 

Expanders Hump Ty~e 

ENGINE - PISTON PINS 
---_. 
Mater. 0 I Extruded - SAE - 1018 
Length 3.060 . -
Diameter .9394 - .9397 -

Locked iro rod, in 

Type 
piston, floating, etc. E;ressec. In RQc. --
Bush· [In rod or p' ;ton None 
'ng J Material None 

t-- ----
In~ston 

) , .0001 - .'0004 (Selected) C lealonce 
In rod .00075 - ,00125 (Selected Press) r· -_.- .~ 

Direction & a,mount offset In pi stOll 
l=' 

,040 LMaior Thrust Side) 

ENGINE - CONNECTING RODS 
,..--_._-- ----
f..-\o1er,ol 

Pearlitic Malleable Iron ----- -
We,ght (oz.) 22.8 --_. 
Length (center to center) -_ ..... f--. 

6.385 

Material & Type M400 Aluminum - Steel Backed Removable -._-- f---
.737 Be Ur log Overall length 1-._--------_.- .-

Clearance (I,mtls) r- .0002 - 0023 1---._-------
End ploy ,006 - .014 

Form Rev. 3-67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 6 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR1968 DATE ISSUED9-9-67 REVISED(e) 
SPECIAL I SKYLARK 
DELUXE 

I 
CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEL 43435 44469 44455 

ENGINE - CRANKSHAFT 
Material Nodular Iron 

Vibration damper type 
Rubber AbsorEtion 

Erd thrust taken by bearing (No.) Three 
Crankshaft end play .003 - .009 

M400 Except *5 is M100A Durex -
Matenal & type 

All Steel Backed and Removable 
Clearance .0004 - .'0015 

No. 1 2.9995 x .864 
Jau rna I No.2 2.9995 X .864 

Main 

bearing d,a. and No.3 2.9995 X 1. 057 
beonng No.4 2.9995 X .864 
overall No. OS 2.9995 X .864 
length ~~o. 6 None 

No.7 None 
Dir. & amt. cy!. olfset None 

Crankpin Journal diameter 2.000 

NGINE - CAMSHAFT 
Location Above Crankshaf~t at Center of 'V' 

Matenal Cast Iron Alloy 
Materia I Steel Backed Babbitt 

Bearings 
Number Five 
Gear or chain Chain 
Crank shaft gear Or 

sprocket material Sintered Iron 
T:, pe of 

Camshaft gear or 
Drive 

sprocket material i Nylon Coated Aluminum 
No. of links 54 

Timing 
Width .875 chain 
Pitch .375 

~NGINE - VALVE SYSTEM 
Hydraulic Idters (Std., opt., NAJ Standard 
Valve rotator, type 

(,,,take, exhaust) None 
Rocker ratio 1. 55 
Operating Intake 
tappet i' Zero 
clearance I 

(Indicate hot Exhaust 
or cold) Zero 

(Cont Inued) 

Farm Rev, 3-67 



Page 7 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 7 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9-9-67REVISED(e) --

1 SPECIAL SKYLARK 
DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEL .. _-- 43435 44469 44455 

ENGINE - VALVE SYSTEM (cont.) 

Opens ( BTC) 24 
~- - -------~~ .- - -. ·------·-;n3 ----.---.--- ----------

TimIng Intake Closes (,ABC) 
(based on DuratIon - deg. 282 
top of 

. 

Opens ( BBC) 70 
romp 

38 pOint s) Exhaust Closes ( A TCl 

Durat Ion - deg. 288 
Valve openIng overlap 62 
Mat .. riol SAE - 1041 (b) 
Overall length 5.024 - 4 994 
Actual overall head dia. 1. 880 - 1. 870 
Angle of leat & lace 450 

Seat insert matll!rial None -
Stem diameter fo ( a) f--------------

.0015 .0035 .003 Stem to gUide clearance - & Max. Taper r-
Intake 

L.ft (,w ze,o lash) .3766 
-

Outer Valve closed 

spr Ing (lb.· In_) 75 + 5 @ 1.727 
press_ & Valve open 
length (lb. " in.) 180 ± 7 @ 1. 340 
Inner Valve closed 

"pflng (lb. " In _) None 
pre .. _ & Valve open 
length (lb. t~ In_) None 
Material 21-2 ( b) 
Ov .. rall length 5.044 - 5.014 
Actual overall head dia. 1.505 - 1.495 

,,-

Ansi .. of seat & face 45° 
Seat insert materlol None 
Stem dlometer ,37J - .372 Tip End; .375 - .371 Head End 
Stem to gUIde clearance .0015 - .0035 Tip End· .0025 
Lift (, zero lash) .3840 

Exhaust 
Outer Valve closed 

sprin 9 (lb. to. In ) 75 ± 5 @ 1. 727 
preu. & Valve open 
length (til. " In.) 180 ± 7 @ 1. 340 
Inner Valve closed 

spring (Ib.~ In ,) None --
press. & Valve open 
length (lb. C': in.) None 

f=-

NGINE -LUBRICATION SYSTEM 
_.-

Main bearings 
r---

Pressure I 

Type of ConnectIng rods I Pressure 
lubrlca-

Piston pins Splash 
tlon 

Camshaft bearings Pressure (splash, 

pressure, Tapp .. ts Pressure 
nozzle! Timing gear or chain 

--- Splash & Nozzle 
Cylinder wails SElash & Nozzle raY---: '72-5-·-T·~O(rcf5 - Max. allowable ta e ntin d p:rco ue) 

to be .0003 with smallest dia. @ head end. 
(b) Aluminized face & chrome flashed stem. 

- .0045 Head End 

Form Rev. 3-67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page B 

MAKE OF CAR --- -----BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9 .. 9 .. 67REVISED(e) 

II 

SPECIAL 

I 
SKYLARK 

DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 
MODEL 4~j435 444f)q 44L1!:\!:\ 

ENGINE -LUBRICATION SYSTEM (cont.) 

0, I pump type Gear 
Normal od pressure (lb. engine rpm) 37 @ 2400 -
0,1 press. sending unit (elect. or mech.) Electrical _._-----_. 

Stationary ---
Type od Intake (iloating, stationary) 
- - ---
0,; I,lrer system (lull Ilow, parI., other) Full Flow 
r---' Element and Can F liter replacement (element, complete) 

-
Capacity 01 c case, less lilter-rebll (qt.) Four 

Ant~c~~ated Lowest Tem~. Use SAE Viscosl.tx 

0'\ grude recommended (SAE VI scoslty Above 320 F 10W-30, 20W or 20 
:1:'11 temperature range) Below 320 F to Zero F lOW-30, 10W-40, 10V; 

Below Zero F 5W-20, 5W-30, 5W --
Engine SerVice Reqmt. (M~, MS, etc.) Passl.ng Car Makers Test G.M. 6041M 

ENGINE - EXHAUST SYSTEM 
-"_ .. _---
Type ISlngle, sIngle with cross-over, 

Single with Cross-Over dunl. otr-"r) 
------- One Reverse Flow Muffle' No. & type (reverse flow, 
~frQlght thlU, separate resonator) One Reverse Flow and Resonator 
Exhaust pipe d,a. ~;nch 2.00 - .076 
, Ci J. , " u II th i c!. .) ---. 

Main 2.25 - .076 
Ta.1 pipe d,a. (0.0. & wall thickness) 2.00 - .060 

NGINE - CRANKCASE VENTILATION SYSTEM 
--

Type Iventilates to atmos" IStandard Closed Induction Svstem 
--

Induction s~stem,otherlOptional 
- None 

------J;:--

Make and model A.C. 
Location Intake Manifold (Lifter Cavity) - Rear -- ._-
Energy source (manrfold 

C .'1tl.)1 vacuum, carburetor Olf Manifold Vacuum 
!J,"),f stream, other) 

---
Control method (variable 

or:lice, fixed orifice, Variable Orifice 
other) 

---- -- ---
oi scharges (to intake 

Intake Manifold Normally with Additional manrfold, carbo arr 
I Intoke, air cleaner Discharge Into Air Cleaner Under 

Intak .. , other) Excessive Blow-By Conditions --
Curnplete Arr inlet {breather cap, 
sY'item cQrburetor oir cleol1er", Carburetor Air Cleaner 

other} 
;- -----
Flame arrestar (screen, 

check yolve, other) 
Check Valve and Screen 

... 

Form Rev 3-67 



Page 9 AMA Specitications-Passenger Car Page 9 

MAKE OF CAR __ B_U_I_C_K-..-___ MODEl YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9-9 ... 67 REVISED_(e_) __ , 
SPECIAL I SKYLARK 
DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEl==============~=========4=3=4=3=5==========4=4=4=6=9============4=4=4=5=5======9 
ENGINE - EXHAUST EMISSION CONTROL 

Type (Air in'lectlon, engine 

modifications, other) 

A" 
Inl ection 
Pump 

A" 
Inlectlon 

~y stem 

Type 

Displacement 

On ve ratio 

Dri ve type 

Relief valve (type) 

Filter (describe) 

Air di stribution 

(head, manifold, etc.) 

Point of entry 

Iniection tube 1.0. 

Check valve tlYJ>.e 

Bockfire protection (type) 

Make 

Model 

Combustion Control 
Not Used 

Barrel size Carburetorr-______ -r __________ -& __________________________________ ~~~------------------------________ ~ 
Drive 

Idle spe.d~----------~---------------------------=~~~~~--~~·----------------------------~ 
Neutral 

Idl. A/F mixture 
r---------r~~----~~--------#_-------------------------------------------------------------------------

Aux. Ad". Systems (type) 

Cooling System 

(describe changes) Same as Standard 
-------------------ili---------------------------------------------, -------
Exhaust Sy stem 

(desof/be chonges) Same as Standard 

-t-""'-'-,~-=-'-======-""---=' ~-, "'-"~-'--,",-,-=="=======---"=========-""-======== --,--"'-==~-=='=====-======,",' 

Form Rev. 3-67 



AMA ~pecltlcotlons-t'ossenger '-..-or Page 10 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9 -9 -6 7 REVISED (.l 
SPECIAL SKYLARK 

f DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 
MODEL 43435 44469 I 44455 

ENGINE - FUEL SYSTEM 
(See supplemental page for Details of Fuel Inlectlon, 

Supercharger, etc. if used) 

inductIon type: Carbur .. tor, fuel 

In i ecti on, supercharger. Carburetor 
Fuel Refdl capacity (U.S gals.) Approximately 20 
Tank Fi Iler locatIon (a) Rear I ( a) 

Fuel 
Type (elee or mech.) Mechanical 

Pump 
Locations Engine 
Pressure range 4.25 - 5.75 psi @ Outlet (b) 

Vacuum booster (std., optianal, none) None 
Fuel Type Pleated PaEer Woven Plastic 
Filler Lacations Carbo Inlet Tank 

----
Choke ty pe Manifold Remote Automatic 
Intake manifold heat control 

exhaust or wa\er) Exhaust _.- -
Carbure- Air cleaner Slandard Oiled Paper Element 
tor type OptIonal H. D. Dual Stage Element 

Idle speed (spec. Manual 700 In Neutral (A/C Same with AIC "Off") 
neutral or drivel Automatic 550 (Drive) (A/C Same with AIC "Off" ) 

Idle A F mIX. 14.5 

CARBURETOR SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

! EngIne Carburetor So No. Used Barrel 
Model Usage 

t'~1 
Transmission 

Make Madel and Type S'2e 
-- --1--------

Special Deluxe Manual ( 3) Rochester 2 GV 1-2 Bbl 
350 Automatic Rochester 2 GV 1-2 Bbl 
350 Automatic Rochester 4 MV 1-4 Bbl 

,; ~ 

" 

Skylark Custom 350 Manual (3) 
\ 

Rochester 2 GV 1-2 Bbl 
350 Automatic Rochester 2 GV 1-2 Bbl 
350 Automatic 

I 
Rochester 4 MV 1-4 Bbl 

Sportwagon 350 Manual (3) Rochester 2 GV 1-2 Bbl 
350 Automatic 

I 
Rochester 2 GV 1-2 Bbl 

350 Automatic Rochester 4 MV 1-4 Bbl 
1; 

I 

, , 

i i I; 

I I 
\ 
I , 

I I 

1 __ 
~ I I , 

l -=-C:~--- ----=.- j, 

"fa y--r;e f"'C'"Re"ar QuafEerYane.J. 
(b) 5.5 - 7,0 at Outlet with V.R. Blocked (A/C Cars) 

Farm Rev. 3-67 



Page 10 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 10 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR_l_9_6_8_DATE ISSUED 9-9-67 REVISED(.) 11-15-67 
SPECIAL SKYLARK f 
DELUXE I CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEl================~======~4~3~4~3~5====b.====~4~4~4~6~9====~, ====~4~4~4~5~5====~ 
ENGINE _ FUEL SYSTEM (See supplemental page for Details of Fuel Intectian, 

Supercharger, etc. of usedl 

Induction type: Carburetor. fuel 
inlection, supercharger 

Fuel Refill capacity (U.S. gals.) 

Tank Filler location 

Type (elec. or mech.l 

Locations 

Carburetor 
Approximately 20 

(a) I Rear I 
Mechanical 

Engine 
Fuel 

Pump 
Pressure range 4.25 - 5.75 psi @ Outlet (b) 

Vacuum booster (std., optional, none) None 

(a) 

Fuel Type Pleated Paper Woven Plastic 
rw=----------~r_-----~~:~~~~=----------~~~~~~~~--~ 

Filter Location. Carb. Inlet Tank 
I;hake type Manifold Remote Automatic 
Intake manifold heat control 

tor 

exhaust or wate,) Exhaust 
r---~~c~~--------t-----------------~~~~~~~~~-------------------------i 

Carbure· Air cleaner Standard Oiled Paper Element 
~----~~--------- ---~~~~=-~~~~~~~~--------------~ 

type Optional H. D. Dual Stage Element 
Idle speed (spec. Manual 700 In Neutral (A/C Same with AIC "Off") 
neutral or drivel Automatic 550 (Drive) (A/C Same with AIC "Off") 

~------~--------------~----~--~L_~~~~~~~~~~--~~~-------4 
14.5 Idle A F mI>. 

CARBURETOR SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Eng,ne Carbureta" No. Used Barrel 
Model Usage Di sp I. Transmission 

Make Model and Type Size 

Special Deluxe 350 Manual (3 ) Rochester 2 GV 1-2 Bbl 1~4375 

350 ,Automatic Rochester ,1,2 GV 1-2 Bb1 1.4375 
350 Automatic Rochester 4 MV 1-4 Bb1 (P) - 1.375 

(S) - 2.250 

Skylark Custom 350 Manual (3 ) Rochester 2 GV 1-2 Bb1 1.4375 
350 Automatic 

i 
Rochester 2 GV 1-2 Bb1 1.4375 

350 Automatic Rochester 4 MV 1-4 Bb1 (P)- 1.375 
(S)- 2.250 

Sportwagon 350 Manual ( 3) Rochester 2 GV 1-2 Bbl 1.4375 
350 Automatic Rochester 2 GV 1-2 Bbl 1.437: 
350 Automatic Rochester 4 MV 1-4 Bb1 (P)- 1.375 

(S) - 2.250 

I 
~~.--.-~o~~== .... -l~,=-__ .. l .. _ .. 'raJ Le"TE "Rear QuarEerFane.l 

(b) 5,5 - 7,0 at Outlet with V.R. Blocked (A/C Cars) 
Form Rev. 3-67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 11 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9-9-67 REVISED<o) ----SPECIAL SKYLARK 

~ DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 
MODEL 43435 44469 44455 

ENGINE - COOLING SYSTEM 

Type system (pressure, pressure vented, 

atmo spheric, other) Pressure 
Radiator cop relief valve pressure 15 psi 
Clrcula- Type (choke, bypass) Choke 
tlon 
thermostat Starts to open at (0 F) 1900--

Type (centrifugal, other) Centrifuqal 
GPM" 1000 pump rpm 10 

Water Number a f pumps One pump 
Drive (V-belt, other) V-Belt 
Beari ng type Double Row 

By-pass recirculation type (inter., ex!.) External 
Radiator core type 
(cellular, tube and fin, otf1'er) Cross - Flow 
Cooling I'lith heater (qt.) 13 5 
sy stem VI i thaut h eater (qt.) 12 62 
capacity Opt. equipment-specify (qt.) 13 52 
\'later lockets full length of cyl. (yes, no) No 
Water all around cylinder (yes, no) Yes 

Number and type I (molded, straight) One Molded 
Lower 

Inside diameter 1 50 --
Numb.r and type 

Radiator 
Upper 

(molded, ,tralght) One Molded 
hose I " 

, 
In,i.e diameter 

1.50 -
Numb.r and typ e 

By-pass 
(molded, straight) One Molded 
In si d" diam"ter 

.62 -
Number of blades & spacing Std. 4 (76 x 104°) A/.C-2 
Diameter 18.0" 

Fan Ratio-fan to cronkshoft rev. Std. .85 A/C-l.15 
Fan cutout type None (Thermo Clutch with Optional Ai_C) 
Beari ng type Single Row Ball ----,------

I (Std) (A/C) Fan A D 1;: -. -----
. Drive Generator or alternator ~ A (Std) D (A/C) 
b.lts Water Pump I A 
(,ndicate Pow.r St •• ring B 
belt u .. d Air Conditioning C 
by I eller) 

"-" .-~.-.---

Drive Belt Dimensions A B C D E F G H I J K 

Angle of V 
380 380 380 380 

--
Nominal lengl~ (SAE) 

45.5 - p2.5 00 66 46.0 
Width .38 .47 .47 .38 

Form Rev. 3-67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 12 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9-9-67REVISED<e) 
SPECIAL SKYLARK 
DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEL 43435 44469 44455 
-=~ ---

ElECTRICAL- SUPPLY SYSTEM 
--~--. ----

~~e and Model Delco #R-58 
Yoltege Rtg.& Total Plates 12-66 
SAE De.i_gnotian & Arn~. Hr. RIJi· 9MJ3F-61 

BCltlery --
Locetlon 

Riqht Front Enqine Compartment f--
Terminal grounded Negative -
Make Delco-Remv 

GeneraTor Madel ----- 1~JL0691~a) 
or Type and rating 

~-
Diode Rectified Alternator ( 42 amps) ( a) 

t.. i fernalol Output at engine Idle (neutral) I 15 amJ2s (Min. ) ( b) 
RarlO- G"n. to Cr $ rev. 2.29 
Make Delco-Remy 
Model 

. 1119515 
Typ" 

1-'--'--
Voltage Control 

ClOSing voltage 

Icutuut generator rpm None 
Regulator relay 

.. ---~.- - - --
Revers& current I 

i- to open None 
Regu- Yo Itage 13.6 - 14.4 @ 1250 

--lated Current None 
Yoltage Temperature None 
to ,t Load Run 15 Min @ 10 Amps Max. ._-
cond it ions Other in Battery Must Be Circuit 

F=-'~-

LECTRICAl- STARTING SYST£M 
_._-

Make Delco-Remy -
Sl(Jrting Model 1108380 
MOTor Rctatron (drive 

end ..... iew) Clockwise ". -.--- -- --_.-- - .-~. -- -- --- •.. -
SWitch {solenoid, ~~_!l. Solenoid 

Manual - Place gear shift lever in "Neutral", 
f.,A,vtor 

Stortln\l depress clutch pedal. :.:..ontrol 
procedvre Auto. - Place selector lvr. in "Neutral" or "Park" 

iNOTE' Turn ianition jse:l clockwis~. 
Engagement type Solenoid with Over-Running Clutch --
Pinion me.hes (front, rearl Front 

i 
Pinion 

9-----·---·-·---------,;:--
I 
~.10tor Numb .. r 
Drive of teeth Flywheel 

Manual 160 - ------
Auto. 160 1--._-'-----
Manual • 3 _T5------

Flywheel tooth r-
to~ e width Auto. .375 - -:::.:::- '- ~== ~.~~~ -

(a) 1100774 wlth AIC (55 amps) 
(b) 20 amps (Min.) with A/C 
(c) 2.66 with A/C 

Form Rey. 3-67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 11 

MAKE OF CAR ___ B_U_I_C_K __ ---,,_MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9-9-67REVISED_(e_l __ 
SPECIAL SKYLARK 

~ DELUXE 
I 

CUSTOM ~SPORTWAGON 
MODel 43435 44469 44455 

.. 

ElECTRICAL - IGNITION SYSTEM 
Con."ntional - Std., Opt., N.A, Standard 

Ty pe Tran'lStorized - Std., Opt., N.A. Not Available 
Other (speedy) None 
Make Delco-Remv 
Model 1115247 

Co,1 
Eng.ne stopped 3.8 @ 12.6 V 

Amps 
Eng.ne ,dhng 2.3 @ 12.6 V 

Make Delco-Remv 
Model 1111330 
Cent 'fga I Start (rpm) 1100 
adv. In 
c: shaft Intermediate 190 
degrees@ @ 1750 
eng Ine poi,/ts deg.@-rpm 

rpm 
28° 4600 (nominal) Max. deg.;~rpm @ 

Dj strlbutor Vacuum Start (in. Hg.) 6 - 8 
ad •. in 
c/shaft Intermediate 

16 @ 15 degree 5 (a" points, deg.Colin. Hg . 
• n. HIl. 
(nominal) Max. deg. in. Hg. 19 5 @ 25 
Breaker gop (m.) 013 - 019 
Cam angle (deg.) 30 + 1 
Breaker arm tension (01.) 19 - 23 

T"m,ng. 
Crankshaft deg.@rpm 00 @ 550 
Mark location CrankRhaft Flannp 
Mak" I AC 
Mod,,1 45TS 

Spork 
Thread (mm) 14 Plug 
T.ghtening torque (lb. ft.) 15 
Gap .Q3Q 
Conductor type 4000 ohms per foot (Resic::i-;:ln~e Cable) 

Cable Insulat.on type 

Spark plug protector 
... 

dECTRICAL - SUPPRESSION 
Locations & type \I 

(a) TVRS Cable to Plugs & C011 
Ground Strap, Engine to Dash 

NeOnrenA (Wii-h Tnnpr ~r-"lir'l\ 

Hvpalon Boot 

(~) 

By-Pass Condensers - Delcotron, Ignition Coil & Regulator 

Form Rev. 3-t>7 



fC cge 14 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 14 

MAKE OF CAR ___ B_U-,IC,:.._K __ ===MODEL YEAR 
SPECIAL 
DELUXE 

1968 DATE ISSUED 9-9-67REVISED_(e_) __ 
SKYLARK 

MODEL 43435 -
ELECTRICAL - INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT 

CUSTOM 
44469 

SPORTWAGON 
44455 

~-------~'---------------rr--------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 
Speed- ~T~y~p~e __________ ~ ________________ ~M~e~c~h~a~n~~~'~c~a~l~~(E~d~d~y~C~u~r~r~e~n~t~'L-) _________________ ~ 
ometer Trip ~ome~r(yes,no) ______________________________ ~~~N~O~--~--------------------------------~ 
Charge Indicator - type Indicator Liqht 

---.---------------------=~~~~~~-=~~~------------------------~ 
Temperature indicator - type.___ "Hot" Only 
0,1 pressure indicator - type _____________ -'Pressure Switch - Indicator Liqht 
Fu,,1 Indicator - type Electrical 

Other 

Wind
shield 
wiper 

Type - Standard Electric (Two Speed) 
Type - Optional None 
Type - Standard Standard Wind

shield 
washer Type - OptionaL. None 

--4r-----------------------------~~----~~--------------------------~ 
Type • Solenoid 

Horn Number used Two 
Amp draw (each) 4.5 - 5.5 

p.- -

PRIVE UNITS - CLUTCH (Manual Transmission) 

Make & type Borg and Beck (Dry) 
Type pressure plate spflnqs Belleville Spring 
Total sprin9 load (lb.) 1900 - 2100 
r-----~-L-~--~~--·------tr---------------------------~~~~--~~~------------------------------.-

No. of clutch driven diocs One 
Material Woven 
Out$lde & InSide d,a. _~ __ 10.4 - 6.5 

C Ic,tch Total efl. area (sq If' ) -1t~ _______________________________ ......=1~0~3~ • ....::5~ _________________________________ 1 

facing Thickness t .135 
Engagement cushlcn 

_. _____ -1-_
' 
n_g_rr_'e_.t~_od___ __ 1 _________________________________ S-'p ___ r_i_n __ g:-.. ______________________________ . ___ 

Release Type & method 
beefing of lubflcatlon t. ___ . Ball (Sealed) 
Torsional Methods: spflngs, 

damping _ frlc~a~material ._~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~S~p~r~i_n=~~s~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Form Rev_ 3-67 



r . 15 AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 15 

MAKE OF CAR ___ B_U_I_C_K ____ MODEl YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9-9-67ItEVISED,_(e_) __ 

i SPECIAL SKYLARK 
DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEL 43435 44469 44455 -
DRIVE UNITS - TRANSMISSIONS 
Manual 3·speed (std. or Opl.) Standard 
~anual 4·sp_eed (std. or apl.) Not Available 
Manual with overdrive (std. or OPI.) Not Available 

Automatic (std. or opt.) Optional 

DRIVE UNITS - MANUAL TRANS. 

Number of forward speeds Three 

In first 2.54 
In second . 1.50 

Tronsmis- ,-

S Ion ratios In third 1.00 
In fourth - - -
In reverse 2.63 

Synchronous meshi~specify geors All Forward Sneeds 

Shift lever location Steering Column 

Capacity (pt.) ":l ":l'7t:;. 

Type recommended Ml'Il+-;_O".,... .... ",,,,,--,. (""'''''.,... T"h .... -:~~ ... +- ( ::. , 
Lubricant SAE vis· S"mm.r 

,,.. 
SAE80 

cos ity Winter ~n.'R An 
number Extreme cold SAt<'. RO 

DRIVE UNITS - MANUAL TRANS. W/OVERDRIVE 
For transmiSSion data s •• manual transmiSSion sactjon) 

Type (planetary or other) Nnt-. J\.Url; 1 rlhl P 

Manual lockout (yes. no) 

Downshift accelerator cantrol (yes, no) 

Minimum cut·in speed 

Gear ratiO 

Capacity (pt.) (Overdrive only) 

Separate filler (yes. na) 

Type recommended 
Lubrrcant 

Summer SAE vIS, 

cos Ity Winter 

number Extreme cold 

{ a} UL-L-210SB 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Page 16 r "y\~ V" . .n;;;\"III\"UIIVII~-r U~~t::l1yt:n ,"-ur Page 16 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9-9-67 REVISED(·) 
SPECIAL SKYLARK ;r 

DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 
MODel 43435 44469 44455 

DRIVE UNITS - AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION 
T rode nOme Super Turbine (Ontionaf) 

Type de.cribe 
Two Sneed with Toraue Converter 

Selector location 

Drive Low -Reverse -
List gear ratio~ Selector Pattern 

1st 1.765 1.765 1.765 and indicate which are used in 

each selector pas ilion 2nd 1.000 - - - - - -

Max, upshift speed-drive range (Nnr I) 71 
, 71 C;q -

Max, kickdown speed-drive range (N( m) 66 I 66 55 
Number of elements Three 

Torque Max, ratio at stoll 2.25 
convertor Type of cooling (air, liquid) Water 

Nominal diameter 

Lubricant 
Capacity-refill (pt.) 19.0 Total 5.0 Drain 
Type recommended II Dexron" Automatic Transmission Fluid 

Special transmission 

feature, ! - . 

DRIVE UNITS - PROPELLER SHAFT 
Number used une 
Type.(straight tube, tube·in-tube, 

Internal·external damper, etc,) Exposed 

Manual 3-speed trans. 3.25 X 60.00 X .065 4.00 X 65.04 X .065 
.. 

Outer 
Available diem. x 

Manual 4-speed trans. Not 
length' x 

wall 

thick- Overdr, vI! tran Sm.1 S 5 ion Not Available I' 
ness 

Automatic transmiSSion 3.25 X 60.00 X .065 (a) 3.25 X 58.80 X .06: 
(b) 

• Center to center of universal laints, or to centerline of rear attachment. 
(a) With Rubber Element at Rear 

(Continued) 

(b) 3.00 X 58,55 X .065 (Sportwagon "400") 

Form Rev. 3-67 



_~I Page 17 

MAKE OF CAR bUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9.-9-67 REVISED~ __ --- ----1-- SPECIAL =C-SKYLARK 
DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEL I 43435 44469 44455 ====.=== 
DRIVE UNITS - PROPELLER SHAFT Iconl.) 

None 
--- --------- -- -----1;--

Yok" 

------ -------1 

-------- ._-----

AXLE RATIO TOOTH COMBINATIONS 
(St"e puge 3 for axle ratio U~ Jge) 

-f~~:.-:f-- lrlnlu~l -~ 

~~~._ _.r~I~.?_ i:.~~ 
-l~;j ~1~~~~ ~ r~ ~l-2 Jrr 3~~~1 ~ ~ l~~rllj t --~~-

41 43 q1 q1 i ~2 40 41 -- - ~- - ----- -- - - -" -- - - -- - ~ --- - - - - - - - --
R,n~ Gear 0 [) . ll.. _____ . _ 8_._ 500 ----.~- --_ .. -----_ .. 
(a) Std. Manual (3) - Coupes & Sedans. Std. Automatic - Wagons & 

( b) 
(c) 
( d) 
( e) 

(f) 
(g) 

Economy Ratio on Sportwagon - Auto. 
S. C. O. on All. 
S.C.O. on Manual (3) - Coupes & Sedans. Perf. on Sportwagon - Auto. 
Std. Automatic - Coupes & Sedans with 2 Bbl. Carbo Farm R .. 3-.67 

Std. Manual (3) - All Wagons. Perf. with Automatic - Sedans, 
Coupes, Waqons. Std. on Automatic - Sportwagon with 2 Bbl. & 
Perf. on Sportwagon with 4 Bbl. 
S.C.D. Automatic - Sportwagon with 2 Bbl. 
Std. Automatic - Sportwagon with 4 Bbl. Lconomy on Wagon with Auto. 
and 2 I3bl. 



Page 18 AMA !::)pecitlcatlons-t-'assenger L.ar Page 18 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9-9-67REVISED(·) 
SPECIAL SkYLARK 
DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEL 43435 44469 44455 

DRIVE UNITS - WHEELS 
Type & material Disc Steel 

Std. 14 x 6.00 "JK" 14 x 5.00 "J" 14 x 6.00 "JK" 
R,m (sIZe & flange type) 

Opt. None 
-

Type (bolt or stud) Stud ----_. 

Attachment Circle d,ameter 4.750 
Number and S 12 e Five - .4375-20 

::>,Pt;l,:.LAL ::>KYLA.I:{K 
DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

~ODEl 43435 44469 44455 

DRIVE UNITS- TIRES 

~, ply ralong, & ply 
7.75 - 14 18.25-14 (2-Ply with 

(2-Plvwith 4-Plv R;d:inrr) 4-P) y Rat j ng) (a) 
Standard 

f-lype (bras, radIal, etc.) R.:1vnn - Pnlyester (Radial Pl¥ Ti.re5 Optiollal) 
Full rated Front 

... 
24 

Inflation 
32 26 I 

P[~H Rear 32 
Rev,,' Mi Ie at 50 MP H 785 790 

8.25 - 14 8.55 - 14 
Optronal Size, ply rating, & ply (2-Ply with 4-:Ply Rating) 2-Ply with 4-Ply 

(Radial Ply Tires Also Opt. ) Rating) (Radial 
Ply Tires Also opt 

- - - ,-

~RAKES - PARKING 
,< 

Type of control Step-On with Hand Release ._._----_. 
Location of control Left Side at Cowl Panel -- -- .---
Operates on Bear Shoes 
If sepa- Type (internal or external) None 
rote from Drum diameter None 
service Lining size (length x 
lHOkC's WIdth x thickness) None 

a) 8.55 - 14 (2-Pl y with 4-Pl y Rating) Standard on 44465 

Farm Rev. 3-67 



rage IY "'IY'~ \jtJt;;'-III,-ullull::,-ru::>::>~r1ger ,-or Page 19 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9.·9-67REVISED(e) 
SPECIAL SKYLARK 
DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEL 43435 44469 44455 

BRAKES - SERVICE 
Type (drum ar disc) Drum (Front Power Disc - Optional) 
Self adjusting (std., apI., N.A.) Standard 
Power brake make & I Std. Duo-Servo 
type (remote, int., etc.) I opr. Delco-Moraine Int. Vae. Susp. (Pwr. Disc Frts.-02t 

159.() Effective area (sq. in.)' 152.0 
Gross lining area (sq. in.)" 158.1 T75.6 
Swept area (sq. in.)'" 268.6 298.4 
Percent brake effectiveness - front 62 4 (h) 55 9 

Diameter I Front q 4QC;/C) C;OC; 

(nominal) I Rear 9.495";9.505 
Drum or Type and 
Disc material Composite Cast Iron (a) 

Disc (vented or solid) Vented (Disc Fronts - 02tional} 
No. pistons pj'r caliper 4 

Wheel cy~ Front 1.125 
inderbore Rear 875 1 000 

Bore 1 000 
Master 

displacementl Front % 59.0 Cylinder 
distribution I Rear % 41.0 

Disc Brk. Type (proportion, delay, 

Valve metering, other) Meterinq 
Pedal are ratio 6.46 (d) 
Line pressure at 100 lb. pedal load 830 Dsi cd 
Shoe clearance adjustment .015 

Drum or Disc Drum 
Bonded or riveted _ Riveted --

Matero 01 F.xtrut1Pt1 Mnlt1pfl 
Si ze Prim. or 

out· 
Front (length x board 7 57 X 2.50 X .196 ( Gross} 1 096 (Net} 
Wheel width x Second. 

thickness} or in-
9.83 2.50 .265 (Gross) .165 (Net) Brake board X X 

.! ining Segments per shoe One 
Material Extruded Molded 
Si ze 

Prim. or 7.57 X 2.50 X 
out-

7.57 2.00 .196 ( G) .096 (N) .196(G) .096 (N) Rear (length x board X X -
Wheel width x I Second. 9.83 X 2.50 X 

thickness) 
or In-

( G) (N) .265(G) (N) board 9.83 X 2.00 X .265 .165 - .165 
I Segments per shoe One 

Excludes rivet holes, grooves, chamfers, etc. ** Includes rivet holes, grooves, chamfers, etc. 
Total swept area for four brakes. (Widest lining contact width for each broke x its contact circumference.) 

(a) Fronts-Finned Aluminum with Cast Iron Liners. Rears-Composite C/I. 
(b) Based on Wheel Cylinder Size Only. 
(c) 1130 psi with 30# Pedal Load when Power Brake Equipped. 
(d) 3.44 with Power Brakes. 

Farm Rev. 3-67 



Page 20 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODel YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED9 .. 9 .. 67 REVISED<·) 
SPECIAL SKYLARK 
DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEL 43435 44469 44455 

STEERING 
Manual (lid., apt., NA) Standard 
Power ($Id., opt., NA) Opt~onal 

Adjustable Type and 

steering wheel descr i pti an Tilt (N .A. with Manual Trans. ) 
(tolt, swing, other) (std., opt., NA) Op_tional 

Manual 16.0 
Wheel diameter 

Power 16.0 
Outside Wall to wall (I. & r.) 41.55 - 42.20 43.84 - 46.80 

Turning front Curb to curb (I. & r.) 38.38 - 38.96 40.61 - 43.73 
diameter 

(feet) Inside Wall to wall (I. & r.) 21. 44 - 22.48 23.38 - 26.76 
rear Curb to curb (I. & r.) 22.12 - 23.12 24.04 - 27.46 --

Outside whl. angle with inside whl. at 200 18.80 
-- .... -

Type Recirculating Ball - Nut 

Gear 
M~ke Sag~naw 

Manua I IGear 24.0 
Ratios 

10"era II 28.6 
No. wheel turns 5.56 
Type (coaxial, linkage, etc.) In-Line Rotary Valve 
Make Saginaw 

Type !Recirculatinq Ball Nut. Inteqral with Power Piston 

Power 
Gear 

RatiOS 
IGear 17.5 
10verail 20.9 

Pump driven by Belt 
Number wheel turns 4.06 
Type , Paralleloqram 
Location (front or rear 

Linkage of wheels, other) Front 
Drag link (trans or lang it.) Transverse 
Tie rods (one or two) Two 
Inclinatlan at camber (deg.) 8° o ' @ 1° 0' 

Steering Bearings Upper Ball Joint Suspension Used 
Ax I 5 (type) Lower Ball Joint SusE.ension Used r-----

Thrust Ball Joint Suspension Used 
Whl. Align. Caster (deg.) - lL2 u ± lI2u (Curb Hei9:ht ) 
(range at Camber (deg.) + 1/2u ± 1/2u (Curb Heiqht) curb wt. & 
pre ferred) Toe-in (outside track inches) .12 to .25 (Curb Height) ---
Steering spindle & loint type ____ Ball Joint 

Diameter 
Inner bearing 1.2498/1.2493 

Wheel Outer bearing i .7498/.7493 
Spindle Thread size I .75 - 20 NEF _._------------1 

TaEered Roller Bearing type _ I 

Form Rev. 3-67 



Page 21 M/V\M ~pec IflcaTlons-rassenger ,-or Page 21 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 19 68 DATE ISSUED 9-9 -6 7 REVISED (.l 
SPECIAL SKYLARK -----
DELUXE I CUSTOM I SPORTWAGON 1: 

MODEL 43435 44469 44455 

SUSPENSION - GENERAL (See Supplement page for details on Air Suspension) 

f--
PrOV!slon for cor leveling Not Available Ootional 
PrOYlslOn for broke dip confrol Yes --
PrO .... lslon for ace. squat control Yes 
Special prOVIsions for 

cor jackIng No 
Shock Type Direct 
absorber Make DeJ-co front & 
reor P,ston dia_ l. 00 
Other spec,al features 

None 

)USPENSION - FRONT 
--

II 
Type and descropt,on . 

Coil Spring & Ball Joint 

T )'pe Coil 
Material SAE - 9260 Steel 

Sprong 
Si ze (coil des'gn he,ght & 1.0. 11.31 Des. Ht. - 3.60 
bar length x d,a.) 150.85 X .637 145.36 X .643 
Spring rate (lb. per In.1 310 335 
Rate at wheel (lb. per In.) 112 116 
Type (link, link less, 

Sta b,J IZ er frameless) Link 
Material & bar diameter .969 .875 .969 

~USPENSION - REAR 
Type and desCription Coil SErings 
Drove and torque taken through CQl1trol Arms 

Ty pe Coil 
, ~aterial SAE - 9260 Steel 

Size (length x width,cod design 7.62 Design Height - 5.50 I.D. 
helght& I.D,;bor length&d,a,) 138 00 x 600 106 00 X 550 150 0 x 610 

Spring Sprong rate (lb. per In.) 138 105 150 
Rate'ot wheel (Ib_ per in,) 138 107 150 
~ountlng Insulation type Rubber 
If INa. of leaves Not Used 
leaf ~hacklelcomp.or tens., Not Used 

Stobillzer 
Type (link,llnkless,frameless) Not Used 
Material Not Used 

Track bar t~~e -- - Nnt TTC::I=>r1 

Farm Rev. 3-67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car Page 22 

MAKE OF CAR _~B:......U:....:I::...:C:....:K..:.-.. ____ MODEl YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED 9 ... 9-67 REVISED(el 11-15-67 

~ 
SPECIAL 

I 
SKYLARK 

I DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 
MODEl 43435 44469 44455 

FRAME 

Type and descr'pt,on (Separate frame, 

unitized frome. portiaily . unitized frO'me) 

Perimeter (Separate) 

BODY - MISCElLANEOUS INFORMATION 
Dro, hingedl Fronl doors Front 
(front, rr.) I Rear doors Front 
Type of finish (lacquer, enamel, other) Acrylic Lacquer 
Hood counlerbalanced (yes, no) Yes 
Hood release conlrol (inlernol, exlernal) External 

Vehicle Indent. No. location 
Left Side of Upper Instrument Panel 

Eng,ne No. location Top of Left Cylinder_ Block at Front 
.--

Theft prolectlon - Iype None 
Vent window control method T Front Crank I 

(cronk, fri et,an p, vat) Rear -----
Z~g 

--- ,. 

Zaq Front -
Seal cushion type Rear Zig - Zag 

3rd seal - - - - -
Fronl Z~g - Zaq 

Seal back Iype Rear Zig - Zaq 
3rd seat - - - - -

Wind sh,eld glo .. Iype (i,e., 

Single curved - lamlnaled plale) Compound Curved (Laminated Type) 
Side glass Iype (i.e., curved· 

: lempered plale) Curved (Tempered Plate) 
r---

Backlight glass type ('.e" compound 
Single curved· tempered plate, three Curved (Tempered Plate) 

piece) 

Windshield glass exposed surface area 1249.6 
Side 9105$ exposed surface area 2419.9 1181.4 2520.9 

.. ' 

Backlight glass exposed surface area 757 0 895 1 7570 
Total glass exposed surface area , 4426 5 3326 1 4527 5 _._--- ,-

I 

--

I 

Form Rev. 3-67 



AMA Specifications-Passenger Car 
Paye 23 Page 23 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEL YEAR 1968 DATE ISSUED9-9-67 REVISED(eI1l-15-67 
SPECIAL 

I 
SKYLARK 

I 
i DELUXE CUSTOM SPORTWAGON 

MODEl 43435 44469 44455 

CONVENIENCE EQUIPMENT (Indicate whether standard, optional or NA on each se,ies) 

Si-le windows Optl.onal 
Power 

Vent windows Not Available 
windows 

Backlight or tailgate Optional I Not Available 1 Optional 
Power seats (speci Iy type as 

(4 -Way) well as availability) Optional 
Rec lining Iront seat back (R·L or both) Not Aval.lable I Optl.onaT lCoupes TNot Aval..LaO.Le 
Front seat head restrainer (R·L or both) Optional (R & L) 
Radios (specily type a. 
well as availability) Sonomatic or AMLFM 
Rear seat ,peaker Optional 
Power antenna Not Available 
( lock Optiol]_al 
Air conditioner (specily type 
and ovoi lobi lily) Optiona~_ 
Speed warni ng devi ce None 
Speed conlrol device Ootional with Automatic Transmission 
Ignition lock lamp None 
Dome lamp Standard 
Glove comportment lamp Optional I Standard 
Luggage compartment lamp Ootional 
Underhood lamp Dealer Item 
Courtesy lamp Optional I Standard 
Map lamp Not Available 
Auto. trans. quad. lamp Optional 
Cornering lighl lamp Not Available 
EmerKency Flasher Standard 

_. 

-----

-

~MP H EIGHT AND SPACING 

Headlamp 
Highe.t • 26.47 27.17 

Height above 
Lowest ----- 27.15 

ground to 
To'! 

Highest 20.94 32.50 
center of bulb Lowest ----- -----or marker 

Front 22.31 23.06 
S,demarker 

Rear 20.29 I 20.61 22.68 
Head lamp 

In Side 25.73 , 
J: Outs ide' 32.11 

DI~tance from In "de 20.78 37.96 (,La/carta Tool 
, 

center 01 bulb Outsi de 27.96 -----
Dlrectlonol 

Front 29.42 
Rear 14.18 37.96 

. If SIngle heodlomps are used enter here. 

Form Rev. 3·67 



P ag e 24 AMA Spec ifications-Passen ger Car Page 24 

MAKE OF CAR BUICK MODEl YEAR 1968 DA TE ISSU ED 9-9-67 REVISED (.) 11-15-67 
SPECIAL DELUXE - SKYLARK CUSTOM - SPORTWAGON 

WEIGHTS 
~ -

I CURB WEIGH T - POUNDS " PASS. WEIGHT DISTRIBUTION 

Pass. In Front Pass. In .Rear 
SHIPPING 

Front Rear Total WEIGHT 
Front Rear Front Rear 

-
I odel 1: 

43435 1836 1956 3792 47.76 52.24 20.94 79.06 3670 -

-
44437 1858 1608 3466 52.30 47.70 19.12 80.88 3344 

-
44439 1923 1680 3603 ! 52.13 47.87 19.18 80.82 3481 -

I 

44467 1875 1641 3516 ! 52.07 47.93 19.21 80.79 3394 

44469 1853 1646 3499 51. 73 48.27 19.33 80.67 3377 -
- ~ ~ 

i 
-~ 

~-

44455 1909 2188 4097 , 46.16 53.84 21.66 78.34 3975 -. ~ 

-----,,- -
44465 1969 2271 4240 46.03 53.97 21. 72 78.28 4118 -

I 

I 

------------------------*-----r-----r-----rr----~~----~----_+------~-----------

c======================~=========±====~====~======k====,=======d=========== 
~A~cSc~es~s~or~le7s~&~E7q'urip~'m~e7ntTD~i~ffe=r=en~t='o~I*We='~qh~t~s7r ____ -. __ =_~---- ________________ ~R=em=a~rk~s~ __________ __ 

V8 Engine (4 Bb1) 7.9 -- 7.9 
Super Turbine Trans 4.7 1.8 6.51 

Power Brakes 9 4 -- 9.4 I 

Disc Brakes 24.5 6.3 30.8 
Radio, Sonomatic 5~9 2.3 8.2 
Radio. AM/PM 6.5 2.5 9.0 
Tires, Whitewall 2.4 ~~.~5-r~5~.~9~---------------------------------------
Tires, 0.8. Whi~ewa11 4.6 6 9 11 5 
Air Conditioner 113.5 -- 113.5 
Power Seat~ 4 W~~ 10.0 9.5 19.5 
Til t 8 trg Whee 1 -It_-=1~ • .!...7+--,1",..,.,-,,0,-+-_=-2L• !.-7 #--___________________________ _ 
Power Window 10.5 11.0 21.5 
Convenience Group .3.2.5 
Deluxe Wheel Covers 2 6 2 .6,,_-+_~5~2'_/l_-------------------------------------
Chrome Plated Wheels 5 6 8.4 14.0 
Rallve Wheel R 9 1 13.2 2" 3 ,,---------------------------
Cus tom Ml~gs. . 8 2.2 3.0 
Custom 8trg Wheel I -.1 -- r· 1 ._~ _______________________ _ 

--- ----i=-~---r-- ~ -+-~----------------------
~ L ~ ~ _ ~-- ~ _c~~~=============== 



Page 25 

vERTICAL 

ZERO LINE 

J4,. IV\ J4,. V pee I ric a T Ion s - r ass eng e r '- u r 
CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

KEY SHEET 

rH147 (RAMP BREAKOVER __ 

Page 25 

r -1'--- _ ANGLE 1 - --~'-
L..l::-- '-qt-J ,1:~~1 ' + -) )~~ 

H 'f' , -______ ~- '\- -- m_ '-' ~ , 

Hl06 J "-INCLUDED RAMP 
ANGLE 

LENGTH & HEIGHT GROUND CLEARANCE 

INTERIOR CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 

FRONT COMPT, 

WIDTH 
H50 

THIRD SEA T 

H51 

~EAR COMPT. 

For m Rev. 3 - 6 7 



CAR AND BODY DIMENSIONS 
KEY SHEET 

DIMENSION DEFINITIONS 
EXTERIOR WIDTH DIMENSIONS 

w1Q1 WHEEL TREAD - FRONT. Measured at centerl,ne of 
tlfest- With nominal camber, at ground. 

W102 WHEeL TREAD - REAR. Measured at centerl,ne of 
t.res at ground. 

W103 MAXIMUM OV ERAL L CAR I'IIDTH. Include bumpers, 
moldln95, or sheet metal protrusions. Measured to Out
sideofmetal. 

Wl17 MAXIMUM BODY WIDTH AT 02 PILLAR. Measured 
acroS s body at Jl2 pll!ar, e)(c!ud,ng hardware and applied 
moldings. 

EXTERIOR LENGTH DIMENSIONS 
L 30 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO ACTUAL FRONT OF 

DASH. If actual Front of Dash 15 to the rear of Body 
Zero Line, It is Identified by a minus (-) sign. 

Ll01 WHEELBASE. 
L103 OVERALL LENGTH. Include bumper guards If standard 

equipment. 
L104 OVERHANG - FRONT. Measured from C L of front 

wheels to front of car, Including bumper guards d 
standard equlpfllent. 

L105 OVERHANG- REAR. Measured frOITl C L of rear wheels 
to reor of car, Including bumper guards if standard 
equ Ipment. 

L123 BODY UPPER STRUCTURE LENGTH AT CAR 
CENTERLINE. The ho"zcntal d,menSIon from the Cowl 
POint to the Deck POint. 

L127 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO CENTERLINE OF REAR 
WHEELS. A horlZonlal d,mens,on. 

Ll30 VERTICAL ZERO LINE TO WINDSHIELD COWL 
POINT. The horizontal dimenSion from the vertical 
zero line to the theoretical Intersection of extended 
Windshield glass plane and normal cowl surface. 

EXTERIOR HEIGHT DIMENSIONS 
H101 OVERALL HEIGHT DESIGN. Measured WIth the 

vehicle In Manufacturerls DeSign Weigh, attitude. 
Hl14 COWL POINT TO GROUND. Measured at veh,cle 

centerline. 
H138 DECK POINT TO GROUND. Measured at veh,cle 

centerline. 
Hl12 ROCKER PANEL TO GROUND - FRONT. The vertIcal 

dimenSion from ground to bottom of rocker panel, exclud
ing flanges. Measured to the outSide of sheet metal at 
foremost pOint of rocker panel. 

H111 ROCKER PANEL TO GROUND - REAR. The vertIcal 
dimenSion from ground to bottom of rocker panel, ex· 
cludlng flanges. Measured to the outSide of sheet metal 
at front of rear wheel opening. 

Hl22 WINDSHIELD SLOPE ANGLE. The angle between a 
vertical line and the w',ndsh,eld surface Of car center· 
line. On compound·cur .... ed wlndsh!elds the chord of the 
arc IS used and limited to thaI section of the WIndshield 
comprehended by on l8'lnch chord. 

GROUND CLEARANCE DIMENSIONS 
H102 BUMPER TO GROUND - FRONT. M,n'lTIum d,mens,on, 

Includes bumper guards. 
H104 BUMPER TO GROUND - REAR. M,n,mum d,mens,on, 

Includes bumper guards. 
H106 ANGLE OF APPROACH. The angle between ground 

and a line tangent to the front tire static loaded radIus 
arc and the fIrst paInt of Interference, I.e., bumper, 
guard, gravel deflector, fender or other component, ex· 
eluding license plate. ThiS dimenSion may be deter· 
mined _graphically for reporting purposes. 

H107 ANGLE OF DEPARTURE. The angle between ground 
and a lIne tangent to the rear tire statIc loaded radIUS 
arc and the first pOint of Interference, I.e., bumper, 
guard, gravel deflector, tail pipe, fender or other 
component, excluding lIcense plate. ThiS dimenSion 
may be determlned.9fophlcally for reporting purposes. 

H147 RAMP BREAKOVER ANGLE. The supplement of In
cluded ramp angle (180 minus Included ramp angle) 
over which car can pass without Interference, measured 
with car sitting on a le .... el surface, uSing lines tangent 
to arc!> of front and rear static loaded radii and Inter~ 
seetlng at point on underside of car which defines the 
smallest angle. ThiS dimenSion may be determined by 
ca leu 1011 on (see DeSl gn Slandard DD 0.00 - 108) or 
graphically for reporting purposes. 

H156 MINIMUM RUNNING GROUND CLEARANCE. Locat;on 
of measurement on the cor IS to be clearly recorded. 

FRONT COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS 
H 61 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM - FRONT. The d,mens;on 

from H POint to the headlllllng, plus a constant of 4.0 
Inches, measured along a line 8- to rear of vertical. 

L 34 MAXIMUM EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM-ACCELERATOR. 
Mea~ured along a diagonal line from the Manikin ankle 
pivot center to the H Pc-In, plus a constant of 10.0 
Inches. For treadle type accelerator pedals, the leg 
room IS measurea ...... ltt, the Manikin S right toot on the 
accelerator e..edo! and the MOnlklfl Heel POint at Accel~ 
erator Heel POint. All other types of accelerator pedals 
Will be measured ·tllth the Manikin fOOl angle set at 87" 
and the shoe touchIng the pedal. 

H 30 H POINT TO HEEL POINT - FRONT. The vert;cal 
dllnenslon from the H POint to the Accelerator Heel 
POint. 

L 17 II POlr,T TRAVEl The hO"lonlol d,menSIon between 
the H POint Ifl ,I.e most forward and rearward seat 
pO~ltIOn! •. 

FRONT COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS (ConL) 
W 3 SHOULDER ROOM - FRONT. The mln;mum lateral 

dlme.nslons between the door garnish moldings or near~ 
est Interference, measured at the H Point station. 

W 5 HIP ROOM - FRONT. The lateral d;mens;on through 
the H POInt to trimmed body surfaces. Depress loose 
Side wall cloth to trim foundation or other obstruc· 
tlon ,f such construction eXists. 

H 50 UPPER BODY OPENING TO GROUND - FRONT. The 
vertIcal dimension from a pOint on the trimmed body 
opening to the ground, meosured at the H Paint stotion. 

REAR COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS 
L 50 H POINT COUPLE DISTANCE. The hor;zontal dimen

SIon from the front seat H Point to the rear seat H Point. 
H 63 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM - REAR. The dimension 

from the H POInt to the headlin;ng, plus a constant of 
4.0 inches,L. measured along a line 8') to rear of vertical. 

L 51 MINIMUM t:FFECTIVE LEG ROOM - REAR. Measured 
along a diagonal line from the ankle pivot center to the 
H POInt plus a constant of 10.0 ;nches, WIth the foot 
posItioned to the nearest interference between the 
seat structure and toe, instep or lower leg. 

H 31 H POINT TO HEEL POINT - REAR. The verhcal 
dimenSion from the H POint to the Manikin Heel Point 
on the depressed floor covering. 

L 48 MINIMUM KNEE ROOM - REAR. The m;nlmum d;men
sian from the Manikin knee pivot center to the bock of 
the front seat back. 

L REAR COMPARTMENT ROOM. The horizontal dimen
sion from the back of front seat to front of rear seat 
bock at height tangent to the top of rear seat cushion. 

W SHOULDER ROOM REAR. The m;n;mum lateral 
dimenSion between the door garnish molding Or nearest 
Interference. Measured at H Point station. 

W 6 HIP ROOM - REAR. The lateral d;mension through 
H POInt to trimmed body surfaces. Depress loose side 
wall cloth to trim foundation or ather obstruction when 
such construction e)(lsts. 

H 51 UPPE R BODY OPENING TO GROUND - REAR. The 
vertical dimenSion from a point On the trimmed body 
opening to the ground, measured 13.0 Inches forward of 
the H POint. 

LUGGAGE COMPARTMENT DIMENSIONS 
V 1 LUGGAGE CAPACITY - USABLE. The total luggage 

compartment luggage capacIty in cubiC feet with the 
tire and tools In place, determined in accordance With 
the Passenger Car Luggage Space Standard 
DD 0.00 - 105 ' 

H195 LIFTOVER HEIGHT. VertIcal d,mens;on from the h;gh
est point on the luggage comportment lower opening to 
ground, excludIng corner rodll. 

STATION WAGON - THIRD SEAT DIMENSIONS 
. 1: W 85 SHOULDER ROOM THIRD SEAT. The minimum 

W 86 

loterol dImension between the door garnish moldings or 
nearest Interference. Measured at H Point statiOn. 
HIP ROOM - THIRD SEAT. The lateral d,mension 
through H POint to trimmed surfaces. 

L 86 EFFECTIVE LEG ROOM - THIRD SEAT. Measured 
along a diagonal lIne from ankle pivot center to H Point 
plus Q constant of 10.0 inches. With rear~facln:; third 
seat, foot is positioned In foot well or to nearest inter· 
ference with rear end or rear closure. 

H 86 EFFECTIVE HEAD ROOM - THIRD SEAT. The dimen
sion from H POint to the headlinIng, plus a constant of 
4.0 inches. Measured along a line 80 to reor of vertical. 

STATION WAGON - CARGO SPACE DIMENSIONS 
L202 CARGO LENGTH AT FLOOR - FRONT SEAT_ The 

hOflzontal dimenSion, measured at the floor level from 
the rear of the front seat back to the normal inside 
limiting interference on the tailgate! on the Cor center~ 
line. 

L204 CARGO LENGTH '.T BELT - FRONT SEAT. The 
horizontal dimenSion meo .... LJred from the top reOr of front 
seat bOCk to a vertical extension line from the normal 
InSide limiting interference at the top of the tailgate, 
On the car centerline. 

W201 CARGO WIDTH - WHE ELHOUSE. The m;n;mum hor;zon
tal dimension, measured between wheelhousings at 
floor level. 

W204 OPENING WIDTH AT BELT. The minImum horrzontal 
dimension, measured between the nearest normal inside 
Ilml ting Interferences of the rear opening ot the top of 
the tallgate_ 

H201 MAXIMUM CARGO HEIGHT. The maXImum verhcal 
dimenSion, measured from the top of the floor covering 
to the headlining, on the car centerline. 

H202 REAR OPENING HE IGHT. The vertIcal dimens;on 
measured from the top of the floor covering to the 
normal InSide limiting Interference at the top of the rear 
opening, on the car centerline, WIth both tad~and lift
gates fully open. 

V 2 CARGO VOLUME INDEX BEHIND FRONT SEAT. The 
total volurne in cubiC feet above the normal load floor 
and behInd the front seat w;th the Ilftgate and tadgate 
closed. 

W4x L204xH201 
1728 

Form Rev. 3-67 



AMA Specitications-Passenger Car Page 27 

INDEX 

SUBJECT PAGE NO, 

AuTornotlc Transnllsslon ....•...•.............•....••.•. 16 
Ax.s, Steering, .. , ... , .. , ...... , ... , ......••......••.. 20 
Axle, Rear ........................................... 17 

Buttery .... , ..... , ...•.. ,., ..........•....•••••.....• 12 
Bearings, Eng.ne ................................. 5,6,7 
Belts - Fan, Generator, Water Pump ..................... 11 
Brakes - Park.ng, Serv.ce Power .................... 18,19 

Camber, .. , ....••.•.........••.... , ••. , ..••..••••..•• 20 
Camshaft.,., ..•.... , ... , ..•••..••.....•....•••.•...• 6 
Capacities 

Cool.ng System ................................... 11 
Fuel Tank ....................................... 10 
Lubrrcants 

Eng.ne Crankcase ............................. 8 
Transm.ssron and Overdrrve .•.......••••.... 15, 16 
Rear Axle .................................... 17 

Car and Body Drmens.ons 
Width ..•.•••.••...•••.•••.••.••.••..•••.••.••.••• 1 
Length •.•••..••••..... , •.•••...• ,............... 1 
He.ght .••••• . •• ...•. .••.•. •• ..•••.••.•••••••••.•. 1 
Ground Clearance ..••.••••••••....•••••••••..•.••• 1 
Front Compartment ................................ 2 
Rear Compartment. • • • • • . . • • . • . • • • • • •• . • . • •• • • • • • •• 2 
Luggage Compartment ••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••• 2 
Station Wagon - Th"d Seat ......................... 2 
Station Wagon - Cargo Space ••.•.•••••••.••...••••• 2 

Carburetor ...•..•......••..•••.•..••....•••••.. 3, 9, 10 
Caster ... , ..•....•••..•.•.••••.••.•••.•..•••.••.•• , 20 
Choke, Automatic., •.•.••••.•••.... , ••••••••••.••••••. 10 
Clutch - Pedal Operated •.••••.•.•...••••••.••••••••••. 14 
Co.I,lgnit.on ........................................ 13 
Connecting Rods ..•••• , .... , •••.••...•••••••••.•.••••• 5 
Convenience Equipment •.••. , •••..••••••••.•.••.••••••• 23 
Cooling System ....................................... 11 
Crankcase Ventrlation System ........................... 8 
Crankshaft .••••.•......•••.•.•..•...•••••...•••.•..•. 6 
Cyl.nders and Cylinder Head ........................... 4 

DimenSion DefinitIons 

Key Sheet .••....••.•.••....•..••.•.•.•.•..••....• 25 
Exterior & Interior, ....• , .•••..••••....•••.•••.•••• 26 

DIStributor - Ignll.on .................................. 13 

Electrical System .............................. 12,13,14 
Engine 

Bore, Stroke, D.splacement, Type •••••••.••••••••.•• 4 
CompresSion Ratio •.••••.•.•••••.••••••••••..••••• 4 
F ",ng Order, Cylinder Numberrng ................... 4 
General Information, H.P, & Torque .••.••••••••••••. 4 
Lubrication .................................... 7,8 
PowerTeams ...••...•.....•.•.•••.•...••..••••••• 3 

Exhaust Em.ssion Control .•......•....••..•••••••.••••• 9 
Exhaust System ••..•.••.. , ...•..•.•..•••.••••••••••••• 8 
Equipment Availability •.. , .••••••.•.•.•••••.••••••••••• 22 

Fan, Cooling .•.. ' •• , ••••...•••••••••.•.•..•••••••••••• 11 
F.lters - Engine Oil, Fuel System .................... 8,10 
Frame , .............................................. 22 
Front Suspension...................... .. .......... 21 
Fuel, Fuel Pump, Fuel System ....................... 4, 10 
Fuel Inlect.on ........................................ 10 

Generator and Regulator ............................... 12 
Glass ....•••...•••.••••.••.•....••.•••••..•.•••••••• 22 

Height (Lamps) ........................................ 14 
Headroom - Body •.•.• , • . • . . • • . • • • • . • . • • • • • • • . • • • • • • •• 2 
Heights - Car and Body ......•..•......••••••.••••.••. 1 
Horns ..••...•••••.•••• , •.•.•••••.•..••••••••••••••••. 14 
Horsepower - Brake •••••.•.•....••••••••••••••••••• 3, 4 

Ignition System ....................................... 13 
Inflation - Tires ...................................... 18 
In s trument S ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 14 

SUBJECT PAGE NO. 

Kingpin (Steering Axis) . , .. , .. , .. , .. ,' ",., .. , ", .. ,. 20 

Lamp height and spacing", .,"" ".".,.,' ... '" ,.,. 23 
Legroom, , , , , , , , .. , , , , , , , , , ... , , , , , , . , , . , , , , .. , ... , 2 
Lengths - Car and Body, , , . , , ... , , , , , , . , • , , , , , . • • . . . . 1 
Lrfters, valve.,., , .• ",.,.,',., ...•... ,., .•....•. ,. 6 
Linings - Clutch, Brake ......................... 14,19 
Lubrication ......................... , 7,8, 14, l:i5, 16, 17 
Luggage Compartment ", ... ,.,." .. """',.,', ... ,. 2 

Motor, Starting ..................................... 12 
Muffler .• • . • • • • • . ••• "......................... 8 

Overdrrve ....................................... 15 

Piston Pins & Rings ............................. 4,5 
P,stons ...••..••.•••..•.•.•.••.•••••.••••••••••••• 4, 5 
Power Brakes ...................................... 19 
Power Steering ••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••• 20 
Power Teams....................................... 3 
Propeller Shaft, Universal Joints ••••••••••••••••••• 16, 17 
Pumps - Oi I, Fuel ............................... 8, 10 

Water •....••.••••••.•.•••••.••••••••••••••••••• 11 

Radiator, Hoses ................ " .................... 11 
Ratios - Axle ................................... 3, 17 

Compression •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3,4 
Steering ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 20 
Transmission ................................ 15, 16 

Rear Axle ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3, 17 
Regu lator - Generator ............................. ,. 12 
Rims ............................................. 18 
Rings, Piston ...................................... 5 
Rods - Connecting...... •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5 

Shock Absorbers, Front & Rear •••••••••••••••••••••••• 21 
Spark Plugs ........................................ 13 
Speedometer •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 14 
Springs - Front & Rear Suspension .................... 21 

Valve, Engine............................. 6 
Stabrll zer (Sway Bar) - Front & Rear .................. 21 
Starting System .................................... 12 
Steering ....•....••••••••..•••••••••••••••••••••••• 20 
Supply System ...................................... 12 
Suppression -.Ignition, Radio ........................ 13 
Suspension - Front & Rear ........................... 21 

Tail Pipe .......................................... 8 
Thermastat, Cooling ••••••••••••.••••••••••••.••• , .•• 11 
Timing, E';gine & Valve ........................ 6,7, 13 
Tires •••.•••••••••••••••••••••.••••.•.••••••••••••• 18 
Toe in •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " •••.••••••••••••• 20 
Torque Converter ..................... " .............. 16 
Torque - Engine, Rated ........................... 3,4 
Transmission - Types ...................... 3, 10, 15, 16 

Automatic .................. 3, 10, 15, 16 
Manual & Overdrive ............. 3, 10, 15 
Ratios ........................... 15, 16 

Track 
Trunk Luggage Capacity ••••.••••.••••••••••••••••••• 
Turning Diameter •••••.•••••..•...••.•.••••.••••.••• 

Unitized Construction •••..•...•••••••••••••.••••••••• 
Universal Joints, Propeller Shoft •.••.•.•••.•••.••.• 16, 

1 
2 

20 

22 
17 

Valves - Intake & Exhaust ........................ 6, 7 
Vibration Damper................................... 6 
Voltage Regulator ••••••••••••••••..••••..••••.•••••• Ii 
Water Pump ••••••••.••••••••••••••..••••.••••••.••.• 11 
Weights - Shipping, Curb ............................ 24 
Wheel Alignment .................................... 20 
Wheelbase......................................... 1 
Wheels & Tires ..................................... 18 
Whee I Spi nd Ie •••••••.•....••••••••••••••••••••••••• 20 
Widths - Car and Body ........................ "~...... 1 
Windshield ••••••••.•••••..........•••.••••••••••••• 22 
Windshield Wiper ••..•.•..••...••••••••••..••••••••.• 14 

Form Rev. 3.67 




